law to vote in Elections, held at the Town Hall in said Town on Tuesday the second day  
of November A.D. 1869 agreeably to Warrant No 5 File 9. 

The votes were sorted, counted, recorded and declaration thereof made as the law  
directs and were as follows viz.: 

Whole number of votes for Governor was   
         Three Hundred and Eighty seven     387 

William Claflin of Newton had Two Hundred and one    201 
 John Quincy Adams of Quincy had One Hundred and thirty six   136 
 Edwin M. Chamberlain of Boston had Fifty                   50 

Whole number of votes for Lieut. Governor was  
         Three Hundred and Eighty six     386 

Joseph Tucker of Lenox had Two Hundred      200 
 Samuel O. Lamb of Chicopee had Two Hundred and Thirty five   235 

James Chattaway of Springfield had Fifty one       51 

For Secretary of State 

Oliver Warner of Northampton had Two Hundred     200 
 John K. Tarbox of Lawrence had One Hundred and Thirty three   133 
 Stillman B. Pratt of Randolph had Fifty three        53  

For Treasurer 

Jacob H. Loud of Plymouth had Two Hundred     200 
 Levi Heywood  of Gardner had One hundred and thirty three    133 
 N. W. Stoddard  of North Bridgewater had Fifty three      53 

For Attorney General 

Chas. Allen of Boston had two hundred      200 
Josiah G. Abbott of Boston One Hundred and thirty three     133 

For Auditor 

Charles Endicott of Canton had Two Hundred    200 
  Phineas Allen  of Pittsfield had One Hundred and thirty three  133 
  Chas. J. Goodwin of Haverhill had Fifty three      53 

For Councillor  

Roland G. Usher of Lynn had Two Hundred    200 
  Jonathan Nason  of Amesbury had One Hundred and fifty three  153 
  Israel U. Andrews of Danvers had Fifty three      53 

For County Commissioner 

James Kimball of Salem had Two Hundred     200 
  Richard T. Dodge of Ipswich had One hundred and thirty three  133 
  Frederick D. Burnham of Newburyport had Fifty three     53 

For Senator  

Julius A. Palmer of Boxford had One hundred and seventy one  171 
  Joseph S. Howe of Methuen had Two Hundred and fourteen  214 

For Representatives in District No. 3 

James B. Wilder of Lawrence had Two hundred and fifty four  254 
  Fred Butler of Lawrence had Two hundred and one    201 
  Darius Pierce of Methuen had Two hundred and forty eight  248 
  John K. Tarbox of Lawrence had one hundred and forty eight  148 

Patrick Sweeney of Lawrence had One hundred and fourteen  114 
  Robert Bowers of Lawrence had One hundred and sixty eight  168 

Voted to dissolve the meting 
     Attest S. G. Sargent 
       Town Clerk 

Perambulation 

We the subscribers, the Selectmen of the Town of Methuen, and a Delegation appointed by the Mayor 
and Aldermen of the City of Lawrence, have this day perambulated the line between Methuen and the